
                                                                                   
 

 

              

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PEPFAR NAMIBIA STAKEHOLDERS MEETEING 

January 26, 2017 

MEETING SUMMARY



  

Summary 

The PEPFAR Namibia team convened a stakeholder meeting on January 26, 2017 to launch the 

development of the Country Operational Plan 2017 (COP 17). Stakeholder engagement and 

coordinated, collaborative planning is a key tenant of PEPFAR Namibia’s mission. Objectives of 

the meeting were: 

• Review highlights of 2016 accomplishments and remaining challenges 

• Discuss the HIV transmission cycle and interventions that can break the cycle 

• Present what is new for COP 17 and the development process and timeline 

• Brainstorm innovations to build into COP 17 through review of data and group 

discussions 

The 112 participants included 20 representatives from the Government of the Republic of 

Namibia (Office of the Prime Minister, National Planning Commission, Ministry of Health and 

Social Services, Ministry of Gender Equality and Child Welfare, Ministry of Finance, Ministry 

of Urban and Rural Development); 50 from civil society organizations and implementing 

partners; two from the private sector; seven from bilateral organizations; and 33 from U.S. 

Government agencies.   

The agenda is included in Annex 1 and the list of participants is included in Annex 2. Summaries 

of each agenda item are provided below.  

Welcome, Introductions, and Opening Remarks 

Ms. Anne-Marie Nitschke, the Director of the Directorate of Special Programs, Ministry of 

Health and Social Services (MoHSS) welcomed participants and emphasized the importance of 

the meeting toward working together to achieve epidemic control. U.S. Ambassador delivered 

opening remarks to set the stage for the meeting, reflecting on participant’s collective history of 

working together to ensure that proposed activities across all stakeholders are feasible, effective 

and complementary. He also emphasized the importance of using data to guide our planning and 

being ready to change from mitigation to maintenance of gains when we achieve the 90-90-90 

targets and consider how our strategies may need to change. 

Presentations 

The PEPFAR team provided presentations on a range of topics including the epidemic and cycle 

of transmission, the importance of focusing on adolescent girls and young women, results and 

achievements in Fiscal Year (FY) 2016, and the COP 17 development process and timeline. The 

presentations are briefly summarized below and the Power Point slides are attached in Annex 3 

(as a separate document). 

 The “New HIV Epidemic”--an overview of the HIV epidemic and the cycle of 

transmission that demonstrates the importance of expanding interventions among youth, 

particularly young women in order to break the transmission cycle. 



  

 Adolescent Girls and Young Women--an overview of HIV prevention among 

adolescent girls and young women and a description of the DREAMS (Determined, 

Resilient, Empowered, AIDS-free, Mentored, and Safe) initiative.  

 PEPFAR Results and Achievements in FY 16—data and achievements presented on 

testing and linkage to care; “treat all” and differentiated services models and retention; 

key populations; VMMC. 

 COP 17—an overview of funding levels, development process and timeline. 

Technical Breakout Groups 

Breakout groups were organized to discuss recommendations for activities to address in COP 17 

related to the following topics: adolescent girls and young women, testing and linking to care; 

treat all, differentiated treatment models and retention; key populations; and, VMMC. Discussion 

questions for each group are summarized below. Report backs are included in Annex 4 (as a 

separate document). 

 Adolescent Girls and Young Women 

o What are you doing to target AGYM? 
o What are the challenges? 
o Where do you see opportunities to target AGYM? 
o What can we do that is additional to what we are currently doing? 
o What other questions should we be asking? 

 

 Testing and Linking to Care 

o PITC—What factors limit implementation of targeted PITC 
o Index partner identification and testing—what can be done to scale up? 
o Targeting men—what needs to be done to scale up? 
o Linkages—what interventions can ensure that all tested positives are put on treatment? 
o What other questions should we be asking? 

 

 Treat All, Differentiated Service Models and Retention 

o What challenges do you foresee in rolling out test and start 
o What solutions do you propose? 
o What interventions are we currently implementing to improve retention? 
o What are some of the reasons for patients not being retained in care? 
o What additional interventions can we implement to improve retention? 
o How can CSOs be better involved in treatment services? 
o What other questions should we be asking? 

 

 Key Populations 

o How do we better address stigma and discrimination of key populations? 
o What can we do to improve access of HIV services at all clinics and communities? 
o How can key populations play a bigger role in the response? 
o What other questions should we be asking? 



  

Next Steps and Closing 

The PEPFAR team will share the meeting summary and presentations and will be in contact 

through email and smaller meetings focused on specific technical topics (e.g., DREAMS). The 

draft Strategic Direction Summary will be shared with stakeholders for comment the last week of 

March prior to submission. 

 

Annexes 

1. Meeting agenda 

2. List of participants 

3. Presentations (in a separate document) 

4. Breakout group report backs (in a separate document) 

  



Annex 1  

 

PEPFAR/NAMIBIA STAKEHOLDERS MEETING 
 

Thursday 26 January 2017  

8:00 - 16:00 

 

Avani Hotel 

 

Chairs: Naemi Shoopala, PEPFAR & Peter vanWyk, HealthWorks 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

08:00 – 08:30  Registration and Coffee  

 

08:30 – 08:45  Introductions and Meeting Objectives 

   Presenters: Naemi Shoopala and Peter vanWyk 

 

SUMMARY: This session will describe meeting objectives, which include: reviewing highlights of 2016 

accomplishments and remaining challenges; discussing the HIV transmission cycle and interventions that 

can break the cycle; presenting COP 17 planning process and changes; and brainstorming innovations to 

build into COP 17 through review of data and group discussions. Presenters will also review the agenda. 

 

08:45 – 09:00  Welcome Remarks    

Presenter:  Ms. Anne-Marie Nitschke, MOHSS 

SUMMARY: The Director of the Directorate of Special Programs, MOHSS will introduce the meeting.  

 

09:00 – 09:10  Opening Remarks from the U.S. Ambassador to Namibia   

Presenter:  Thomas F. Daughton 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Ambassador to Namibia will open the meeting and share some reflections on USG 

and GRN collaboration together on working towards ending AIDS. 

 

09:10 – 09:20  The “New HIV Epidemic” and its Cycle of Transmission 

   Presenter: Dr. Simon Agolory 

SUMMARY: Overview of the HIV epidemic, cycle of transmission and key interventions to sustain control of 

the epidemic. 

 

09:20 – 09:30  Adolescent Girls and Young Women 

Presenter:  Tara O’Day 

SUMMARY: Overview of preventing HIV in adolescent girls and young women and the DREAMS 

collaboration. 

 

09:30 – 10:30  PEPFAR Results and Achievements in FY16 

   Testing and Linkage to Care 

Presenter: Taffa Negussie and Brad Corner 

 

“Treat All” and Differentiated Service Models/Retention 

Presenter: Dr. Abeje Zegeye and Dr. Gram Mutandi 
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Key Populations 
Presenter: Brad Corner 

 

VMMC 

Presenter: Dr. Denis Mali and Dr. Gram Mutandi  

   

SUMMARY: This session will highlight the results and achievements through PEPFAR funded activities for 

FY16 and generate priority questions to discuss in group break outs.  

 

10:30 – 11:00   Coffee and Tea Break  

       

11:00 – 11:20 PEPFAR’s Country Operational Plan (COP) 17 - What is New? 

Presenter: Lela Baughman 

SUMMARY:  Overview of COP 17 changes, process and timeline, country-specific guidance and funding 

levels, including: Impact, Treatment & Testing, Adolescent Girls & Young Women, and VMMC funds.   

 

11:20 – 11:40  Overview of Group Break Out Session: Recommendations for the Development 

of 2017 Country Operational Plan  

Facilitator: Dr. Bedan Gichanga  

SUMMARY: Facilitator will explain the purpose of the group break out sessions, participants will be asked 

to identify key topics they would like to discuss in the break out discussions. 

 

11:40 – 13:00  Group Break Out Discussions 

 

SUMMARY: Participants will break into five groups to discuss remaining challenges and areas for focus 

moving forward and new ideas/innovations to consider for COP 17.  

 

13:15 – 14:00  Lunch  

 

14:15 – 15:30  Break Out Group Report Back and Group Discussion 
Facilitator: Dr. Bedan Gechanga 

 

SUMMARY: Each group will have 10 minutes to report back recommendations using the slide template 

provided, followed by group discussion and feedback.  

  

15:30 – 15:45 Summary of Meeting and Next Steps in the Development of COP 17 

Presenter: Lela Baughman 

 

15:45 – 16:00  Closing of Meeting   

Presenter: Ms. Anne Marie Nitschke 
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          Attendance register; PEPFAR Namibia Stakeholders’ Consultative Meeting, January 26, 2017, Avani Hotel 
 

Organization Participant name Email Address Phone number 

    

1. Office of the Prime Minister Abner Xoagub Abner.Xoagub@opm.gov.na Cell: 0812524813 

2. Office of the Prime Minister Kaarina Amutenya Kaarina.Amutenya@opm.gov.na; Cell: 0812575914 

3. National Planning Commission Tobias Sisamu TSisamu@npc.gov.na; Cell: 0811469865 

4. National Planning Commission Hobani Munyungano hmunyungano@npc.gov.na Cell:0812770346 

5. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
( MOHSS ) DSP 

Anemarie Nitschke nitschkea@NACOP.NET; Cell: 0811412335 

6. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
(MOHSS) DSP 

Ndapewa Hamunime hamunimen@nacop.net Cell: 0811248735 

7. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
( MOHSS ) DSP 

E.K. Shihepo shihepoe@NACOP.NET; Cell: 0811221406 

8. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
( MOHSS 

Ismelda Petersen pieterseni@NACOP.NET; Cell: 08184416 

9. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
( MOHSS )NHTC 

N.Katjangua nkatjangua@gmail.com; Cell: 0812704405 

10. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
( MOHSS ) 

Matthew Black blackm@nacop.net Cell:0814673651 

11. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
( MOHSS ) 

Natanael SS natanaels@NACOP.NET; Cell: 0812450524 

12. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
(MOHSS) 

Hilde Nashandi hildeliisa@yahoo.com Cell: 0811222008 

13. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
(MOHSS) 

Lawrence Siyangi Lsiyangi@mhss.gov Cell: 0812551280 

14. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
(MOHSS) 

Tutaleni Shilyomun tutalahs@yahoo.com Cell: 0811466495 
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15. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
(MOHSS) 

Lawrence Siyangi Lsiyangi@mhss.gov Cell: 0812551280 

16. Ministry of Health and Social Services 
(MOHSS) 

S. Manem stanslausmb@gmail.com Cell: 0813613619 

17. Ministry of Gender Equality and child 
welfare 

Lydia Shikongo Lydia.shikongo@mgecw.gov.na Cell: 0811403701 

18. Ministry of Finance C. Claassen Chris.claassen@mof.gov.na; Tel: 2092557 

19. Ministry of Urban and Rural 
Development. 

Ericksson Hailaula ehailaula@murd.gov.na Cell:0812469868 

20. Ministry of Urban and Rural 
Development 

Hannu Shivute shshivute@murd.gov.na; Cell: 0811244272 

21. World Health Organization ( WHO) Monir Islam islamm@who.int; Cell: 0811501733 

22. World Health Organization ( WHO) Mary Brantuo brantuom@who.int; Cell: 0816134552 

23. UNAIDS Tharcisse Barihuta barihutat@unaids.org Cell: 0811404950 

24. UNAIDS Koech Rotich RotichK@unaids.org; Cell: 0811412607 

25. UNAIDS Mohamed Turay turaym@unaids.org Cell:0814245826 

26. UNICEF Maria Vivas mvivasalicea@unicef.org;  

27. MOHSS –Global fund PMU Ester Nepolo Eshaama80@gmail.com; Cell: 0811244083 

28. Abt Associates  
AIDS free 

Lawrence Kahindi Lawrence.kahindi@abtasso.com Tel: 061 232873 

29. Abt Associates  
AIDS free 

 Dineo Pereko, dineodawn_pereko@abtassoc.com; Tel: 232873 

30. Abt Associates Mr. Anthony Muganza. anthony.muganza@abtassoc,com Cell: 0812782470 

31. Namibia Institute of Pathology  (NIP) Gloria Shailemo Gloria.Shailemo@nip.com.na; Tel: 61 295 4257 

32. Global Health Supply Chain Program  
(GHSC-PSM) 

Benjamin Ongeri bongeri@ghsc-psm.org; 
BOngeri@ghsc-psm.org; 

Cell: 0813462013 

33. Management Sciences for Health 
(MSH) 

Bayobuya Phulu bphulu@msh.org Tel:061 228016 

34. Management Sciences for Health 
(MSH) 

Harriet Kagoya hkagoya@msh.org; Cell: 0816873619 

35. Health Works Peter J. van Wyk mrsrpm@healthworks.com.na; Cell: 081412990 

36. Health Works Frida Muteka f.muteka@namibia.pharmaccess.org Cell: 0812594999 

mailto:bongeri@ghsc-psm.org
tel:061
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37. Youth to Youth Joakim Sacky Fandune y2ynamibia@gmail.com; Cell: 0812973389 

38. Tonata PLHIV Network Victoria Kamute Vicky@tonata.org; Cell: 0818554222 

39. Tonata PLHIV Network Nehemia Penaamati Paulus paulusnehemia@yahoo.com; Cell: 0813377698 

40. 4 Children Jane Shityuwete jane.shityuwete@gmail.com; Cell: 081 248 5506 

41. POTENTIA Leonard Diergaardt leonard@potentia.com.na; Cell: 061381000 

42. POTENTIA Bonafatius Reitz bonnie@potentia.com.na; Tel: 061 381000 

43. Project HOPE Dawit Tsegaye dtsegaye@projecthope.org; Cell: 0813465454 

44. Project HOPE Ms. Aseth Tjipepa atjipepa@projecthope.org Cell: 0812922777 

45. Project HOPE Bernadette Harases bharrases@projecthope.org Cell: 0811002221 

46. Project HOPE Steve Neri sneri@pojecthope.org Cell:0811289237 

47. Wings To Transcend  Namibia(WTTN) Jholerina Timbo jbtimbo@gmail.com; 
 

Tel: 401 657  
 Cell: 081 8789880 

48. Wings To Transcend Namibia(WTTN) Princess V bock vernonwbock@gmail.com Cell: 0814954520 

49. Wings To Transcend Namibia  (WTTN) Memory Hochobes Memoryhochobes808@gmail.com Cell: 0818650312 

50. DAPP Namibia Kirsten Moller Jensen dappnamibia@iway.na Cell: 0811243604 

51. DAPP Namibia David Cockburn dave4072@gmail.com; Cell: 0814686973 

52. Youth to Youth Satumba Ruben srandune@gmail.com Cell: 0812064424 

53. University of Namibia E. Anyolo janyolo@unam.na Cell: 081148944 

54. University of Namibia Tin Rennie trennie@unam.na Cell: 0816732046 

55. University of Namibia Kristofina Amakeg kamakeg@unam.na Cell: 0816732076 

56. Namibia Women’s health NT E. Mupanda ethelhmupanda@yahoo.co.uk Cell: 081 612 7278 

57. King's Daughters Organization Moreen Gaweses  Cell: 0816777654 

58. King’s Daughters Organization Eileen Louw eileen.louw@gmail.com; Cell: 0817962006 

59. NAPPA John Katjiua jbkatjiua@nappa.com.na; Cell: 0812108783 

60. Rights Not Rescue Trust of Namibia Nikodemus (Mama Africa) 
Aoxamub 

naoxamub@yahoo.com; Cell: 0812068240 

61. Rights Not Rescue Trust of Namibia Edmore Tinarwo Madyira02@gmail.com Cell: 0813378322 

62. Rights Not Rescue Trust of Namibia Karl Rooi karlrooirnrt@gmail.com Cell:0813503707 

63. KAYEC Trust Nelson Prada nprada@kayec.org Cell: 0812631805 

64. KAYEC Trust Nathan Wilkinson communications@kayec.org Cell:0817326982 

65. Out-Right Namibia (ORN) Friedel Dausab dausabf@gmail.com; Cell: 0814558288 

66. IntraHealth Pearl Kalimugogo pkalimugogo@intrahealth.org; Cell: 0813988272 

mailto:jane.shityuwete@gmail.com
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67. IntraHealth  Pamela McQuide pmcquide@intrahealth.org; Cell:0811419903 

68. International Training and Education 
Centre for Health (ITECH) 

 Norbert P. Forster norbert@itech-namibia.org; Cell: 0811084273 

69. International Training and Education 
Centre for Health (ITECH) 

L. Brandt laura@itech.namibia.org Cell: 0812439436 

70. Jhpiego Nikki Soboil Nikki.Soboil@jhpiego.org; Cell:0813245363 

71. Jhpiego Abu Mwinyi HMunyungano@npc.gov.na; Cell:0816368221 

72. Walvis Bay Corridor Group Edward Shivute edward@wbcg.com.na; Cell: 81 256 8068 

73. Legal Assistance Centre Hira Katjepunda hkatjepunda@lac.org.na; Cell:0814089477 

74. Legal Assistance Centre Gabriel Augustus gaugustus@lac.org.na; Cell:0811412441 

75. NWHN Saskia Sheehama - den 
Adel 

saskia@criaasadc.org; Cell:0812727391 

76. NWHN Makena Henguva henguvaeunice@gmail.com Cell: 0813618633 

77. Global Strategic Information Group I 
Global Health Sciences (UCSF) 

Afiba Manza-A. Agovi manza.agovi@ucsf.edu; Cell: 081 559 4115 

78. JSI AIDS Free Florence Soroses florence_soroses@na.jsi.com; Cell: 0811279112 

79. MCSP Claudia Ingheps Claudian-inghepa@na.js.com Cell: 0814640146 

80. NANASO Chris Muyema networkmanager@nanaso.com Cell: 061 261122 

81. PEPFAR Lela Baughman BaughmanLN@state.gov Tel: 295 8520 

82. PEPFAR Sirka Amaambo AmaamboSN@state.gov Tel: 295 8520 

83. PEPFAR Albertina Kisting KistingA@state.gov Tel: 295 8520 

84. CDC Simon Agolory ifz6@cdc.gov; Tel: 385257 

85. CDC Clay Roscoe mgi1@cdc.gov; Tel: 385257 

86. CDC Graham Mutandi JIZ2@cdc.gov; Cell: 0811563640 

87. CDC Ethiopies Shigwedha Lta7@cdc.gov; Cell: 0813213513 

88. CDC Brigitte Zemburuka Kuu6@cdc.gov; Cell: 0811439868 

89. CDC A.Wolkon Aaw5@cdc.gov; Cell: 0811222920 

90. CDC Rachel Coomer Nmk9@cdc.gov; Tel: 385257 

91. CDC A Agabu VWY6@cdc.gov Cell: 0811291896 

92. CDC Julia Intermante Wvy1@cdc.gov Tel: 385257 

93. CDC Robert Swayzer ZSN9@cdc.gov Cell: 0818507850 

94. CDC Daniel Frank FCD3@cdc.gov Cell: 0818605896 



Annex 2  

Organization Participant name Email Address Phone number 

95. CDC A Beukes Vqr6@cdc.gov Cell: 0811223812 

96. USAID Brian Fink bfink@usaid.gov Tell: 273700 

97. USAID C Gumapas cgumapas@usaid.gov Cell: 0811622690 

98. USAID Tara O’Day today@usaid.gov; Cell: 0811441610 

99. USAID Molisa Manyando mmanyando@usaid.gov ; Cell: 0811297720 

100. USAID Dennis Mali dmali@usaid.gov; Cell: 0811608825 

101. USAID R. Hofelein rhofelein@usaid.gov; Cell: 0814480000 

102. USAID Bedan Gichanga bgichanga@usaid.gov Cell: 0811401184 

103. USAID Amy  Gottlieb agottliebe@usaid.gov +27 083324594 

104. USAID Stiaan Titus ctitus@usaid.gov Cell: 0813862222 

105. USAID Haile Moses hmoses@usaid.gov Cell: 0811608179 

106. USAID R. Festus rfestus@usaid.gov Cell: 0811223693 

107. USAID Abeje Zegeje azegeje@usaid.gov Cell: 0811248212 

108. USAID Maureen Meixner mmeixner@usaid.gov Tell: 273700 

109. PEACECORPS Kate Lifanda Klifanda@peacecorps.gov Tell: 226525 

110. PEACECORPS Brian Wheeler bwheeler@peacecorps.gov; Cell: 0811257515 

111. PEACECORPS David Baker dbaker@peacecorps.gov Tell: 226525 

112. PEACECORPS Justina Shilongo Jshilongo@peacecorps.gov Cell: 0811463335 

 

 


